
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI, 

  DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †760 

ANSWERED ON 02.12.2021 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF EMBANKMENT 

 

†760.          SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA  

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government proposes to send any team for the survey of rivers like Udanti, Tel, Hathi, 

Sagda, Utai, Rahil, Sandul, Vamsadhara, Ret, Jonk, Sunder and Indra flowing through Kalahandi Lok Sabha 

Constituency where the construction of spur, embankment and barrage is required;  

(b) if so, the details thereof; and  

(c) if not, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI  

 

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU) 

 

 (a) to (c)  Flood management including erosion control falls within the purview of the States. Flood 

management and anti-erosion schemes are formulated and implemented by concerned State Governments 

as per their priority. The Union Government supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical 

guidance and also promotional financial assistance for management of floods in critical areas. State 

Government of Odisha has informed that Survey and Investigation works are being done for barrage/dam 

proposals across the river Udanti, Tel, Uttei, Roul, Sandul & Sunder flowing in Kalahandi Lok Sabha 

Constituency. The list of projects undertaken by Water resources Department, Government of Odhisa in 

Kalahandi Lok Sabha Constituency is at Annexure. 

 

***** 

  

  



ANNEXURE 

  
Annexure referred to Part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. †760 to be answered 

on 02.12.2021 regarding “Construction of Embankment’  
 

1. Upper Udanti barrage across river Udanti near village Patialapara of Sinapali Block, 

Nuapada District  

2. Lower Udanti barrage across river Udanti near village Bordi of SinapaIi Block, Nuapada 

District  

3. Sindhekela barrage across river Sundar near village Gharla of Bangomunda Block, Bolingir 

District  

4. Tel lntigrated project across river Tel near village Karlapada of Chandahandi Block, 

Nabarangour, District  

5. Sandul barrage across river Sandul near village Dutta of M. Rampur Block, Kalahandi 

District 

6. Uttei-Roul Integrated Project across rivers Uttei, Roul & Budha near village Gourkela, 

Jurakhaman & Sukes respectively of M. Rampur Block, Kalahandi District 

  

 

***** 


